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Allotment. of Land to Educational Social and Religious Institutions in

Delhi

9629. SHRI N. E. HORO: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) the names of educational, social and religious institutions to which land has been allotted by Government in New Delhi and Old Deihl and the area of the land allotted to each institution during the last two years;

(b) the criteria followed for the al·
lotment of land to these institutions;

(c) whether some persons are in possession of illegal land and are rur.-
:Q.ing some nursery sclioois etc. just to show to Government anci had hi red some rooms and taking financiai benefits like this such as Udasin Ashram, Punchkuin Road, New Delhi;

(d) if so, whether Government pro·
pose to take back such land which belonged to Government and take action against such owners; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN •
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN
SINGH): (a) Two statements showing the names of the institutions, which lhave been allotted land by the Delhi Development Autherity and Land &
Development Officer are laid on the Table Of the House. [Placed in Library
See No. LT-2503/81].

(b) The institutions are required to fulfil the under-ment1onea conditions for the purpose of allotment of the land:-

(i) It should b.e a Society registered under the Societies Registration
Act, 1860.

{ii) It should be ot non-profit making character.

(iii) Its case should be sponsored by the lt1:inistry /Department concer ..
ned of Delhi Administration except in cases of religious institutions.

(iv) It should have sufficient funds to meet the cost of land and to undertake tihe construction of building thereon.

(c) Yes, Sir. The Land & De el ~
ment Office has reported that some unauthorised schools are being run on Government land. The Priest of Uda·
sin Temple Ts also running a · school unauthorisediy on Govt. land at Punchkuin Road, New D'elhi. The temple itself is an unauthorised one.

(d) and (e). The Land & De\'elopment Office has reported that necessary action against the individual squatters is taken under the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants)
Act. 1971 for recovery of damages and that wherever necessary eviction proceedings are als·o initiated.
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Seniority List of Female Physical Education Teachers

9632. SHRIATI MADHURI SINGH:

SHRIMATI SANYOGITA
RANE:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION
AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 6450 on 6th April, 1931 regarding seniority list of female physical Education Teachers and state:

(a) the number of teachers with more than twenty years of service whose seniority has been disturbed as a result of this revision; and

(b) whether such a rev1s1on has been made in the case of male teachers also, and if not, the reasons there-
! or?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI S. B.
CHAVAN): (a) Unstarred Question
No. 64"5'tt replied on 6-4-81 was about
the seniority list of female Post-graduate teachers and not female Physical Education Teachers. However, according to information received from the Delhi Administration, t?ie seniority of Physical Education Teachers (female) was revised as a result of a judgment in the High Court of Delhi. 42 Senior Physical Education Teachers (female) were affected due to f'his revision.

(b) No, Sir. The seniority list of Physical Education Teachers (maie) was also challenged by some Physical Education Teachers in the High Court of Delhi. But, the Court dismissed the case.

